



\$~51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 892/2024 & I.As. 44702/2024, 44703/2024**

HARCHARAN SINGH DOOGALPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Sujoy C. Datta, Mr. Surekh Kant
Baxy and Mr. Asher Revi Job,
Advocates

versus

CHARANJIT SINGH DOOGAL AND ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Jaspreet S. Rai and Mr. Rohit
Nagpal, Advocates for D-1
Mr. T. S. Bindra, Advocate for D-5

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% 02.12.2024

1. Mr. Jaspreet S. Rai, Advocate and Mr. T. S. Bindra, Advocate enter appearance on behalf of defendant nos. 1 and 8.
2. Learned counsel for the defendant no. 1 states that he has already filed his Vakalatnama.
3. Learned counsel for defendant no. 8 states that he will file his Vakalatnama within a period of one (1) week from today.
4. Learned counsel for the plaintiff, defendant no. 1 and defendant no. 8 jointly state that there is no dispute with respect to the inter-se shares of the parties as crystalized in the settlement agreement dated 15.02.2013.
5. They state that matter may be referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, Delhi High Court, Shershah Road, New Delhi ['Samadhan'] for assisting the parties to implement the said settlement



agreement. They also state that it would facilitate the mediation if defendant nos. 2 to 7 also join the mediation proceedings.

6. In view of the aforesaid submissions, issue Court notice to defendant nos. 2 to 7 through e-mail and WhatsApp, for the limited purpose of examining if defendant nos. 2 to 7 are willing to have the matter referred to Mediation.

7. Plaintiff will take all the necessary steps within 3 days with the registry, to ensure issuance of the Court notices.

8. Learned counsel for the defendant no. 1 states that the executed copy of the collaboration agreement dated 13.04.2024 filed with the plaint has come to the notice of defendant no. 1 for the first time upon service of the paper book. He states that defendant no. 1 remains ready and willing to abide by the terms of the settlement agreement dated 15.02.2013 and not create any third-party rights to the prejudice of the parties. The said statement defendant no. 1 is taken on record.

9. List on 17.12.2024 in '*Supplementary List*'.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J
DECEMBER 2, 2024/rhc/ms